A Resolution amending the contract with Century West Engineering, Inc. for the Runway 4-22 Rehabilitation Project at the McMinnville Municipal Airport, Project No. 2014-1.

## RECITALS:

At their September 22, 2015 meeting, the City Council approved a Personal Services Contract Task Order for Century West Engineering, Inc. to provide Final Design Services for the Runway 4-22 Rehabilitation Project at the Airport. The proposed Contract Amendment (scope and cost attached) revises the scope of work to include services related to the FAA Airport Geographical Information System (AGIS).

This work is being required by FAA, and will be completed per their regulations and requirements. The cost for the work is \$89,282.00, and is 90% funded by FAA Airport Improvement Program Grant AIP 3-4-0036-016 accepted by the City Council on August 25, 2015.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McMINNVILLE, OREGON, as follows:

- 1. That the Contract Amendment with Century West Engineering, Inc. in the amount of \$89,282.00, is hereby approved.
- 2. The City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to execute the contract amendment with Century West Engineering, Inc.
- 3. That this resolution shall take effect immediately upon passage and shall continue in full force and effect until revoked or replaced.

Adopted by the Common Council of the City of McMinnville at a regular meeting held the 12<sup>th</sup> day of January 2016 by the following votes:

Ayes: Drabkin, Hill, Jeffries, Yoder

Nays:

Approved this 12<sup>th</sup> day of January 2016.

Approved as to form:

Watty R Jowel